

FOI Ref

11184

Response sent

17 Jun 2022

(CCC) CPN's - Community Protection Notices issued

For the most recent year for which you have the data, please can you provide the following information:

1. How many Community Protection Notices (CPNs) have been issued by the council, or individuals acting on behalf of the council? Please break this data down into each activity for which the CPN was issued.
2. How many CPNs were subsequently violated, broken down by activity as above.
3. What action was taken as a result of this violation, broken down by activity. If fines were issued, please provide the total value of fines issued.

Response:

Thank you for your request for information above, which we have dealt with under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I hope the following will answer your query:

1. 18 new CPN's issued between April 2021 and March 2022 for the following reasons:

- Dog control issues – 3
- Domestic waste issues – 14
- Illegal advertising – 1

2. CPN breaches between April 2021 and March 2022 – 8

- Illegal advertising – 7
- Dog control – 1

3. All 8 CPN breaches resulted in fixed penalty notices issued. Income from FPNs was £480 – all paid the lower amount of £60.

We aim to provide a quality service to you and hope that you are satisfied with this response, however if you have any questions, please contact us.

Further queries on this matter should be directed to foi@cambridge.gov.uk